POWERING THE HOUTHIS
ANALYSING HOUTHI MISSILE COMPONENTS 11
May 2026
P O W E R I N G  T H E  H O U T H I S
FRONTLINE PERSPECTIVE
ANALYSING HOUTHI
MISSILE COMPONENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

POWERING THE HOUTHIS
ANALYSING HOUTHI MISSILE COMPONENTS10
MODEL DESIGNATION
The first part of the bottom row of marks on each
label is almost certainly a model designation. These
designations are not used by the Houthis, but
rather by Iran. This is the case across the codes that
CAR was able to identify in the June 2025 shipment.
For example, CAR investigators documented
components with serialised labels that contained
the code ‘358’ (see Figure 2). This number refers
to a loitering surface-to-air missile known as 358,
developed in Iran (Barrie, 2023). The 358 missile
was first observed in its nearly fully assembled
form in maritime seizures in 2019 (USCC, 2020).
The Houthi designation for this missile (‘Saqr’)
is not present on any of the ‘358’ labels that CAR
has observed. This example illustrates how the
Houthis are still reliant on external supply sources
and may indicate that they face limitations in terms
of domestic industrial capacity, particularly with
respect to the construction of advanced missiles
and UAVs.
CAR has corroborated this pattern through
comparison with previous maritime seizures carried
out by international naval forces. On 28 January
2024, for instance, US forces seized a large number
of missile components on a vessel in the Arabian
Sea. These components include inertial navigation
systems and air data modules with green labels,
indicating association with a surface-to-air missile.
These labels all share the same start code format of
‘358’ (USDIA, 2024a, Figure 2).
Figure 2
Left: A ‘358’ sticker documented by CAR on an air data module in June 2025. Right: A ‘358’ sticker on material
recovered by US forces in January 2024.
© USDIA (right)
F R O N T L I N E  P E R S P E C T I V E C O N F L I C T  A R M A M E N T  R E S E A R C HCargo recovery of materiel seized aboard the Al Zahra 1 in 2024.
POWERING THE HOUTHIS
ANALYSING HOUTHI MISSILE COMPONENTS 11
Likewise, CAR documented 52 components marked
with the code ‘RZ’ (see Figure 3). This code almost
certainly relates to the Rezvan ballistic missile,
referred to by the Houthis as the ‘Burkan-3’.
The Houthis first used this missile in 2019 in an
attack against Saudi Arabia and subsequently in
attempted attacks against Israel. US intelligence
analysts have demonstrated that the payload,
fins, and other features of the Houthis’ Burkan-3
are identical to those of the Rezvan (USDIA,
2024b). Cross-referencing with previous maritime
seizures—in this case, carried out by the British
Royal Navy ship HMS Lancaster in February 2023—
further affirms CAR’s assessment (NAVCENT, 2023).
Figure 3
Left: A label on the inertial navigation system associated with a Rezvan surface-to-surface ballistic missile,
documented by CAR in Yemen in July 2025. Right: A label on the nose cone of a Rezvan seized by the HMS Lancaster
in February 2023.
THE MISSILE MODEL
DESIGNATIONS
DOCUMENTED BY CAR
ARE NOT USED BY THE
HOUTHIS, BUT RATHER
BY IRAN
F R O N T L I N E  P E R S P E C T I V EC O N F L I C T  A R M A M E N T  R E S E A R C H
POWERING THE HOUTHIS
ANALYSING HOUTHI MISSILE COMPONENTS12
MODULE TYPE DESIGNATION
The second subsection of the bottom line is an